21

18

25

[Accept Gift -15 Electric Vehicle Chargers Equipment - \$69,000]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of the Environment to accept 15 electric vehicle chargers from Google, Inc. as a donation.

WHEREAS, Google, Inc. has agreed to provide the City with 15 electric vehicle chargers; and

WHEREAS, The donated 15 electric vehicle chargers will complement and contribute to the City's initial public and municipal fleet electric vehicle infrastructure, including the chargers obtained in accordance with Resolution 143-1; and

WHEREAS, Electric vehicles significantly reduce greenhouse gases compared to vehicles with internal combustion engines; and

WHEREAS, 40 percent of the greenhouse gases currently generated in San Francisco are attributable to transportation; and

WHEREAS, In 2004, the Department of the Environment and the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission released a Climate Action Plan for San Francisco identifying transportation, energy efficiency, renewable energy, and solid waste measures that could achieve significant greenhouse gas reductions; and

WHEREAS, Creating the infrastructure necessary to support the market for electric vehicles in San Francisco is an important element of San Francisco's strategy for reducing greenhouse gases; and

WHEREAS, In addition, companies manufacturing electric vehicles have targeted San Francisco as a strong "early adopter" market, and critical actions need to be taken by the City for that market to materialize; and

WHEREAS, Installation of publicly available electric vehicle chargers is an essential step in ensuring that automobile manufacturers continue to view San Francisco as a location primed to accelerate the adoption of electric vehicles; and

WHEREAS, The electric vehicle charging stations will be publicly available and will serve residents from all parts of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, City Departments involved with the installation and operation of these charging stations are engaged in a collaboration to establish an understanding among themselves of roles and responsibilities related thereto, and to continue an ongoing process to identify and resolve any questions related to the operation, maintenance, and ownership of the equipment during the term of the Agreements, and the continuity of operations of the charging stations and related services after the Agreements expire; and

WHEREAS, The award does not include indirect costs; and
WHEREAS, The term of the grant is from April 15, 2012 to April 15, 2013; and
WHEREAS, The grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance
(ASO); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of the Environment to accept an award of 15 electric vehicle chargers from Google, Inc.; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the

Department of the Environment, or her designee, to apply for and accept up to fifteen additional chargers under this grant; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of the Environment, or her designee, to transfer some or all of the chargers to various City departments for implementation of the program; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of the Environment, or her designee, to enter into agreements in substantially the

same form as the Agreements on file and to take whatever other steps are necessary to carry out the award; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors waives inclusion of indirect costs as part of the award.

Recommended	: k
-------------	-----

D. Swillin MELANIE

Department Head

Approved

, iviay

Approved: Controller Grant Division



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

120446

Date Passed: May 08, 2012

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept donation of 15 electric vehicle chargers from Google, Inc.

May 08, 2012 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE **BEARING NEW TITLE**

> Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

May 08, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

File No. 120446

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on 5/8/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board